10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE, 2017 H . B . N O .

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE

SEVENTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $1,080,000 or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2017-2018
for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the

seventeenth representative district, as follows:

I. To be expended by the department of land and natural
resources:
1. Maunalua bay launch ramp facility, Oahu
A. Plans, design, and construction for bay
launch ramp repairs.
Total Funding $ 50,000
B. Plans, design, and construction for solar
lighting of boat wash-down stations.
Total Funding $ 50,000
C. Plans, design, and construction for bay
floating loading dock.

HB HMIA 2017-17-13.

AR T



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 2

D. Plans, design, and construction

Total Funding

revetment repairs.

E. Plans, design, and construction

and repave bay pa

F. Plans, design, and construction

restroom/comfort

G. Plans, design, and construction

additional boat launch ramp for

Total Funding

rking lot.

Total Funding

station.

Total Funding

Total Funding

H.B.

for bay

to expand

for bay

for

bay.

NO. 1541

$ 30,000
$ lO0,000.
$ 100,000
$ 250,000
$ 500,000

SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the capital

improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

made; provided that from the appropriations made for fiscal year

2017-2018, all moneys unencumbered as of June 30,

lapse as of that date.

2020, shall

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respective

capital improvement projects set forth in section 1 shall be

HB HMIA 2017-17-1

T



- H.B. NO. 1511

expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017.

JAN 25 2017

HB HMIA 2017-17-13.

AT g



H.B. NO. 1947

Report Title:
CIP; 17th Representative District

Description:

Authorizes the issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for

capital improvement projects in the 17th representative
district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is
not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.

HB HMIA 2017-17-13.

NS



