A BILL FOR AN ACT

RELATING TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE SEVENTEENTH REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue			
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$1,080,000 or so much			
3	thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum or so much thereof			
4	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2017-2018			
5	for the purpose of capital improvement projects for the			
6	seventeenth representative district, as follows:			
7	I. To be expended by the department of land and natural			
8	resources:			
9	1. Maunalua bay launch ramp facility, Oahu			
10	A. Plans, design, and construction for bay			
11	launch ramp repairs.			
12	Total Funding \$ 50,000			
13	B. Plans, design, and construction for solar			
14	lighting of boat wash-down stations.			
15	Total Funding \$ 50,000			
16	C. Plans, design, and construction for bay			
17	floating loading dock.			

H.B. NO. 1591

1	Total Funding	\$	30,000	
2	D. Plans, design, and construction for bay			
3	revetment repairs.			
4	Total Funding	\$	100,000	
5	E. Plans, design, and construction to expand			
6	and repave bay parking lot.			
7	Total Funding	\$	100,000	
8	F. Plans, design, and construction for bay			
9	restroom/comfort station.			
10	Total Funding	\$	250,000	
11	G. Plans, design, and construction for			
12	additional boat launch ramp for bay.			
13 .	Total Funding	\$	500,000	
14	SECTION 2. The appropriations made for the cap	ital		
15	improvement projects authorized by this Act shall not lapse at			
16	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is			
17	made; provided that from the appropriations made for fiscal year			
18	2017-2018, all moneys unencumbered as of June 30, 2020, shall			
19	lapse as of that date.			
20	SECTION 3. The sums appropriated for the respe	ctive)	
21	capital improvement projects set forth in section 1	shall	be	

HB HMIA 2017-17-13.doc

H.B. NO. 1597

- ${f 1}$ expended by the designated expending agency for the purposes of
- 2 this Act.

3 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017.

4

INTRODUCED BY:

But Ward

HB HMIA 2017-17-13.doc

H.B. NO. 1597

Report Title:

CIP; 17th Representative District

Description:

Authorizes the issuance of GO bonds and appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 17th representative district.

The summary description of legislation appearing on this page is for informational purposes only and is not legislation or evidence of legislative intent.